TAMPA BAY DOWNS - December 27, 2025 - Race 4
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds,
120 Ibs.; Older, 122 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $8,000 (Races Where Entered
For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $8,000
Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Munnys Gold - 1:20.09 - March 26, 2023)

Purse: $19,000

Includes: $500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $1,000 Other Sources

Available Money: $19,000

Value of Race: $17,500 1st $10,150, 2nd $3,500, 3rd $1,750, 4th $1,050, 5th $175, 6th $175, 7th $175, 8th $175, 9th $175, 10th
$175

Weather: Cloudy, 76° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:10 Start: Good for all except 5,6,8 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

12Dec25 “TAM®
12Dec25 “TAM’
12Dec25 “TAM?
12Dec25 “TAM®
12Dec25 “TAM®
19Nov25 2TAM*
19Nov25 2TAM®
12Dec25 “TAM®
13Dec25 °GP°
6Jun24 °GP°

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
Shoopthereitis (Ho, Wesley) [IEIE
Heavens Express (Mejias, Kleiner)
Padrino's Gold (Mitchell, Richard)

She Stopped Short (Quinonez, Alonso)
Lil Temptation (Maldonado, Gabriel)

6

» 0 © W

N P 0N

Oops Haha (Centeno, Daniel)

One Special Act (Allen, Mike)
Early Delivery (Serpa, Angel)

Meet Me in the Air (Rodriguez, Israel)

Bella Romance (Hess, Sara)

Fractional Times: 23.14 46.49 1:12.16

Split Times:
Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner:

(23:35) (25:67) (13:03)

Wgt M/E PP Start
120 L bf 6 3
113 L bf 3 6
118 L bf 9 8
119 Lf 8 10
120 L bf 4 2
120 Lb 10 7
120 Lb 7 4
118 L bf 55
118 L bf 11
120 Lb 2 9

Final Time: 1:25.19

Breeder: Stonegate Stables LLC, TLCThoroughbreds, J. P. Hicks & W. Ziemba
Owner: Albert P. Abdala Ill
Trainer: Castillo, Michelle

Voided Claims:

Claiming Prices:

Meet Me in the Air(Vet)

1/4
51
10
3l
g3 112
o112
gl/2
412
-5
112
ol2

1/2
312

12

82 1/2
22 12
62 12
41 12

1Head
10

Shoopthereitis, Bay Mare, by Carpe Diem out of Shoop, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Feb 04, 2020 in New York.

Fin

14 3/4
22 1/4
3Head
4Nose
51 3/4
62 1/2
73

81 1/4
918 3/4

10

EQUIBASE

=]

Video Race Replay

Odds

12.30
14.90

4.10
11.80
23.30
2.40*
45.30

4.30

3.70
20.90

Comments

bmp brk,4p,drew off
3p,bid1/4,late gain
chase,svd gnd,outkickd
block brk,5p,mild gain
prsd pc,3p,gave way
outside,4p,no kick
track,3p,faded

bmp brk,2p,empty
led,2p,tired
inside,2p,no factor

6 - Shoopthereitis: $8,000; 3 - Heavens Express: $8,000; 9 - Padrino's Gold: $8,000; 8 - She Stopped Short: $8,000; 4 -
Lil Temptation: $8,000; 10 - Oops Haha: $8,000; 7 - One Special Act: $8,000; 5 - Early Delivery: $8,000; 1 - Meet Me in
the Air: $8,000; 2 - Bella Romance: $8,000;

Total WPS Pool: $162,795

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
6  Shoopthereitis 26.60 11.60 6.00 $1.00 Exacta 6-3 131.20 157,187
3 Heavens Express 11.80 6.60  $0.50 Trifecta 6-3-9 296.05 87,753
9 Padrino's Gold 4.20  $0.10 Superfecta 6-3-9-8 423.64 56,235
$1.00 X-5 Super High 6-3-9-8-4 1,297 1,061
Five
$0.50 Pick 3 4-4-6 (3 correct) 501.25 13,576
$1.00 Daily Double 4-6 784.00 13,569
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
6  Shoopthereitis 3 5212 g212 43 14394
3 Heavens Express 6 1018 913 55172 2434
9 Padrino's Gold 8 3t 5412 45 37
8 She Stopped Short 10 g° glovz  gola 47
4 Lil Temptation 2 2172 oHead 53 5714
10  Oops Haha 7 g3z g5 78 6°
7  One Special Act 4 42 43 6° 71112
5  Early Delivery 5 74 7712 9b3/4 gl 12
1 Meet Me in the Air 1 142 qead g4 1534
2  Bella Romance 9 gl2172 107 101634 1934172
Trainers: 6 - Castillo, Michelle; 3 - Hernandez, Enrique; 9 - Simone, Michael; 8 - Campbell, Joel; 4 - Quinones, Raul; 10 - Sillaman, Richard; 7 - Allen, Lisa;
5 - Lopez Olmeda, Rachel; 1 - Cordero, Eniel; 2 - Gonzalez, Luis
Owners: 6 -Albert P. Abdala lll; 3 -Luis A. Avila; 9 -Wayne LaMarche; 8 - Daddy's Dip Racing Stable; 4 - Adonai Quinones Stable, LLC; 10 -Scott Leavitt;

7 - Algarcon Stables; 5 - Palm Beach Racing V LLC; 1 - Darsan, Inc.; 2 -Elmer Gonzalez;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SHOOPTHEREITIS bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, stalked the pace setter on the rail up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four
path and drew off in the lane. HEAVENS EXPRESS raced at the back of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, continued around the turn in
the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. PADRINO'S GOLD chased the leader through the early going, saved ground
around the turn and was outkicked. SHE STOPPED SHORT hit the gate and was blocked at the start, raced off the pace up the backstretch, swung out to
the five path coming around the bend and made up some mild ground in the stretch. LIL TEMPTATION pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch,
continued around the bend in the three path and gave way in the lane. OOPS HAHA raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening
guarter, navigated the bend from the four path and showed no kick. ONE SPECIAL ACT tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around
the turn in the three path and faded in the stretch. EARLY DELIVERY bumped with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, raced in the middle of the pack
on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and was empty in the lane. MEET ME IN THE AIR led the way on the inside


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=12/27/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=12/27/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

through the opening quarter, continued to battle from the two path around the turn into the stretch and tired from there. BELLA ROMANCE raced at the back
of the pack on the inside early, came around the bend in the two path and was never a factor.

[E@@Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

