## TAMPA BAY DOWNS - December 27, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000 (Races Where Entered

For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$8,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Munnys Gold - 1:20.09 - March 26, 2023)

Purse: \$19,000

Includes: \$500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$1,000 Other Sources Available Money: \$19,000

Value of Race: \$17,500 1st \$10,150, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$175, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175, 9th \$175, 10th

\$175

Weather: Cloudy, 76° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:10 Start: Good for all except 5,6,8 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Dec25 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	6	Shoopthereitis (Ho, Wesley) WACESTIFED	120	L bf	6	3	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	12.30	bmp brk,4p,drew off
12Dec25 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	3	Heavens Express (Mejias, Kleiner)	113	L bf	3	6	10	9 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	14.90	3p,bid1/4,late gain
12Dec25 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>2</sup>	9	Padrino's Gold (Mitchell, Richard)	118	L bf	9	8	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4.10	chase,svd gnd,outkickd
12Dec25 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>8</sup>	8	She Stopped Short (Quinonez, Alonso)	119	Lf	8	10	8 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	11.80	block brk,5p,mild gain
12Dec25 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>9</sup>	4	Lil Temptation (Maldonado, Gabriel)	120	L bf	4	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	23.30	prsd pc,3p,gave way
19Nov25 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	10	Oops Haha (Centeno, Daniel)	120	Lb	10	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2.40*	outside,4p,no kick
19Nov25 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>9</sup>	7	One Special Act (Allen, Mike)	120	Lb	7	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	45.30	track,3p,faded
12Dec25 <sup>4</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	5	Early Delivery (Serpa, Angel)	118	L bf	5	5	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	9 <sup>10</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	4.30	bmp brk,2p,empty
13Dec25 3GP5	1	Meet Me in the Air (Rodriguez, Israel)	118	L bf	1	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>18 3/4</sup>	3.70	led,2p,tired
6Jun24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Bella Romance (Hess, Sara)	120	Lb	2	9	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	10	10	10	20.90	inside,2p,no factor

Fractional Times: 23.14 46.49 1:12.16

**Split Times:** (23:35) (25:67) (13:03)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Shoopthereitis, Bay Mare, by Carpe Diem out of Shoop, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Feb 04, 2020 in New York.

Breeder: Stonegate Stables LLC, TLCThoroughbreds, J. P. Hicks & W. Ziemba

Owner: Albert P. Abdala III Trainer: Castillo, Michelle

Voided Claims: Meet Me in the Air(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 6 - Shoopthereitis: \$8,000; 3 - Heavens Express: \$8,000; 9 - Padrino's Gold: \$8,000; 8 - She Stopped Short: \$8,000; 4 -

Final Time: 1:25.19

Lil Temptation: \$8,000; 10 - Oops Haha: \$8,000; 7 - One Special Act: \$8,000; 5 - Early Delivery: \$8,000; 1 - Meet Me in

the Air: \$8,000; 2 - Bella Romance: \$8,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$162,795

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool (	Carryover
6	Shoopthereitis	26.60	11.60	6.00	\$1.00 Exacta	6-3	131.20	157,187	•
3	Heavens Express		11.80	6.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-3-9	296.05	87,753	
9	Padrino's Gold			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-3-9-8	423.64	56,235	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	6-3-9-8-4		1,297	1,061
					Five				
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-4-6 (3 correct)	501.25	13,576	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-6	784 00	13 569	

## Past Performance Running Line Preview

1 dot 1 of formation (talking Line 1 fortion									
	Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin		
	6	Shoopthereitis	3	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>		
	3	Heavens Express	6	10 <sup>13</sup>	9 <sup>13</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>4 3/4</sup>		
	9	Padrino's Gold	8	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>		
	8	She Stopped Short	10	8 <sup>9</sup>	8 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>		
	4	Lil Temptation	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	$2^3$	5 <sup>7 1/4</sup>		
	10	Oops Haha	7	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>9</sup>		
	7	One Special Act	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>		
	5	Early Delivery	5	7 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>14</sup> 1/2		
	1	Meet Me in the Air	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	9 <sup>15 3/4</sup>		
	2	Bella Romance	9	9 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>17</sup>	10 <sup>16 3/4</sup>	10 <sup>34 1/2</sup>		

Trainers: 6 - Castillo, Michelle; 3 - Hernandez, Enrique; 9 - Simone, Michael; 8 - Campbell, Joel; 4 - Quinones, Raul; 10 - Sillaman, Richard; 7 - Allen, Lisa;

5 - Lopez Olmeda, Rachel; 1 - Cordero, Eniel; 2 - Gonzalez, Luis

Owners: 6 - Albert P. Abdala III; 3 - Luis A. Avila; 9 - Wayne LaMarche; 8 - Daddy's Dip Racing Stable; 4 - Adonai Quinones Stable, LLC; 10 - Scott Leavitt;

7 - Algarcon Stables; 5 - Palm Beach Racing V LLC; 1 - Darsan, Inc.; 2 -Elmer Gonzalez;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SHOOPTHEREITIS bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, stalked the pace setter on the rail up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and drew off in the lane. HEAVENS EXPRESS raced at the back of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, continued around the turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. PADRINO'S GOLD chased the leader through the early going, saved ground around the turn and was outkicked. SHE STOPPED SHORT hit the gate and was blocked at the start, raced off the pace up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the bend and made up some mild ground in the stretch. LIL TEMPTATION pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the three path and gave way in the lane. OOPS HAHA raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, navigated the bend from the four path and showed no kick. ONE SPECIAL ACT tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and faded in the stretch. EARLY DELIVERY bumped with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and was empty in the lane. MEET ME IN THE AIR led the way on the inside

**EQUIBASE** 

Video Race Replay

through the opening quarter, continued to battle from the two path around the turn into the stretch and tired from there. BELLA ROMANCE raced at the back of the pack on the inside early, came around the bend in the two path and was never a factor.

**MCERTIFIED** Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.